
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 

Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 

www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 

 
Council Summons and Agenda  

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of Ryedale District Council to 
be held in the Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton on Thursday, 16 April 2015 at 
6.30 pm in the evening for the transaction of the following business: 
 
Agenda  

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure   

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

3 Public Question Time   
 

4 Minutes  (Pages 3 - 24) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 
24 February 2015.  
 

5 Urgent Business   

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be dealt 
with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest   

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council are 
required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is not 
discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

7 Announcements   

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman, the Leader and/or the Head of Paid 

 

  
 

 
Please Contact: Simon Copley 
 
Extension: 277 
 
E-mail: simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
Date of Publication: 8 April 2015 

 
 
 

 
 
COUNCIL 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

Service. 
 

8 Exempt information   

 Certain information in this report is considered to be exempt as defined in Paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), as the 
information relates to the financial or business affairs of a particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 
 

9 Land at Wentworth Street, Malton - Contract Extension  (Pages 25 - 36) 

 Report of the Chief Executive. 
 

10 Notices on Motion Submitted Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 11   

 Proposed by Councillor Andrews and seconded by Councillor Mrs Burr. 
 
The Council is asked to resolve that as: 
 

• Clarification is needed for the business community in Malton and Ryedale 

• The Contract for the sale of WSCP to GMI is due to expire (unless 
renewed) on 4 May 2015; and 

• The Contract cannot be completed until GMI can provide a superstore 
developer to build a superstore on WSCP, and to date GMI have failed to 
comply with this condition; and 

• WSCP is, by reason inter alia of its location and absence of direct access 
to the A64, not a prime site for a superstore; and 

• The recent collapse of the market for new superstores is a permanent 
change in the business environment 

 
The Council therefore resolves not to renew the contract to sell WSCP to GMI. 
 
 

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

 



 

Council 1 Tuesday 24 February 2015 

 
 

 

Council 
 
Minutes of Proceedings 
 
At the Ordinary  Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in the Council 
Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton on Tuesday 24 February 2015 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Acomb 

J Andrews 
P J Andrews 
Arnold (Vice-Chairman) 
Bailey 
Clark 
Collinson 
Mrs Cowling 
Cussons 
Fraser 
Mrs Goodrick 
Hawkins 
Hicks 
Hope 
Mrs Hopkinson 
Ives (Chairman) 
Legard 
Maud 
Richardson 
Mrs Sanderson 
Wainwright 
Walker 
Ward 
Windress 
 

In Attendance 

 
Jill Baldwin 
Mandy Burchell 
Simon Copley 
Gary Housden 
Peter Johnson 
Phil Long 
Janet Waggott 
Anthony Winship  
 
 
Minutes 

 
81 Apologies for absence 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 
 
 

 

Council 2 Tuesday 24 February 2015 

 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Burr, Mrs Frank, Mrs 
Keal, Raper, Mrs Shields and Woodward. 
 
Apologies for late arrival were received from Councillor Ward and for early 
departure from Councillor Paul Andrews. 
 

82 Public Question Time 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

83 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 18 December 2014 
were presented. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 18 December 
2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

The minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of Council held on 17 February 2015 
were presented. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of Council held on 17 February 
2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, with an 
amendment to minute 79 (Declarations of Interest) to clarify that Councillor 
Mrs Sanderson’s interest related to being a member of NYCC Planning 
Committee. 

 
84 Urgent Business 

 
There was one item of urgent business which the Chairman considered should 
be dealt with as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended): 
 

• Division of Main Committee Seats – Political Proportionality 
 
The reason this was urgent was that the changes to group membership had 
only occurred recently and there was no other meeting of Council until April 
2015. 
 

85 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor Clark declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 10 (Revenue and Capital Budgets and Setting of Council Tax 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Council 3 Tuesday 24 February 2015 

 
 

2015/2016) as North Yorkshire County Council’s representative on the Citizens 
Advice Bureau and as a North Yorkshire County Councillor. 
 
Councillor Mrs Goodrick declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 10 (Revenue and Capital Budgets and Setting of 
Council Tax 2015/2016) as Ryedale District Council’s representative on the 
Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 
Councillor Mrs Sanderson declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 10 (Revenue and Capital Budgets and Setting of 
Council Tax 2015/2016) as a North Yorkshire County Councillor. 
 

86 Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 

• That he had met the Princess Royal at the opening of the new 
accommodation centre for apprentice jockeys near Butchers’ Corner, 
which had been an excellent event. 

 
The Leader made the following announcement: 
 

• That she had attended a ceremony at Heslington Hall with Greg Clark for 
the signing of the Local Growth Deal and that there was a banner on 
display in the Council Chamber showing how well the LEP and Ryedale 
had done from this deal. 

 
87 To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council 

Procedure Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council) 
 
1. Councillor Clark submitted the following question: 

To Councillor Windress, Chairman of the Planning Committee: 
 
“In reference to Gladmans 3 could the Chair of Planning please tell me how 
much he expects the decision to reduce the ‘5 reasons for refusal’ to 2, to cost 
the tax payers of Ryedale?” 
 
The Chairman of the Planning Committee, Councillor Windress replied 
 
“The Inspector  published a costs decision on 23 December 2014. In paragraph 
15 of the costs decision, the Inspector made a partial award of costs against the 
Council which was  limited to those costs incurred in preparing the evidence to 
address the Councils original but abandoned reasons for refusal. 
 
At present the District Council is awaiting the costs claim from Gladman 
Developments Limited which will outline the costs they have incurred for the 
limited period of time addressing the three abandoned reasons for refusal . 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Council 4 Tuesday 24 February 2015 

 
 

I cannot speculate on what costs Gladman incurred or what costs they will claim 
against the taxpayers of Ryedale.” 
 
Councillor Clark asked the following supplementary question: 
 
“Has he read sufficient of that costs decision by the planning inspector, to 
remember the phrase that the planning inspector said the reason for awarding 
the costs was because this Council had gone down from five reasons to two, 
and that he considered that to be unreasonable behaviour? Now do you agree 
with the planning inspector on this or are we still keeping our heads quietly in 
the sand?” 
 
Councillor Windress replied: 
 
“The decision to go down from five reasons to two reasons was a Planning 
Committee decision.”  
 
2. Councillor Clark submitted the following question: 

To Councillor Mrs Cowling, Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee: 
 
“Could you please give the Fees and Charges for all services to the public? 
These figures for each of the last 4 years and the proposed figures for 
2015/2016.” 
 
This question was ruled out of order by the Chairman under Rule of Procedure 
10.2. 
 

88 To Receive a Statement from the Leader of the Council and to Receive 
Questions and Give Answers on that Statement 
 
Councillor Mrs Cowling, the Leader of the Council, presented the following 
statement: 
 
“At item 10 on our agenda tonight I shall be moving the proposed revenue 
budget for 2015 -16 and the financial strategy for 2015 -2019. 
 
Our financial strategy has been clear and very simple, savings through 
efficiencies, with as little reduction in service to the taxpayer as possible.  That 
aim has been achieved through the dedication of the staff at RDC to their 
district – so I was particularly disappointed to see tonight yet another attempt at 
item 14 of our agenda by John Clark to undermine this Council. 
 
2015-16 will be the 6th year that there has been no council tax increase from 
this council. And yes John Clark will try to tell you that we have introduced 
stealth taxes via such things as the charges for collection of green waste and 
increa
[...]
is a cut in service, is it not?  On that 
basis are we moving into a world where we now, for public service, 
charge?  Is there any environmental savings in this lot?  Are the vehicles 
still not going round at 4 miles to the gallon as they were before etc?  If 
you are making forward a case is it reasonable to say we're scrapping 
green waste altogether, but you're not?  On that basis could I have some 
explanation to the logic behind it?” 
 
The Leader then replied: 
 
“If it were feasible to scrap the collection of green waste I'd be quite 
happy to do that.  It's not feasible or fair.  We still provide the service, we 
haven't cut the service, we still provide the service.  What we do is now 
charge for it in the same way we charge for lots of other services that this 
Council provides.” 

 
89 Revenue and Capital Budgets and Setting of Council Tax 2015/2016 

 
The Chairman of Council reported on the procedure to be adopted in 
considering the above item. 
 

It was proposed that the item be dealt with in two separate parts: 
 
(a) Firstly, consideration of the recommendations in Minute 49 of the Policy & 

Resources Committee held on 5 February 2015, together with item 10 
paragraph roman numeral I relating to the Council’s revenue budget 

 
(b) Secondly, item 10 paragraphs roman numerals II to V relating to the 

requisite calculations and the setting of Council Tax. 
 

It was moved by Councillor Mrs Cowling and seconded by Councillor Arnold 
that the recommendations in minute no. 49 (Financial Strategy 2015-2016) of 
the Policy & Resources Committee meeting held on 5 February 2015 be 
approved and adopted, together with the adoption of the revenue budget 
recommendation under paragraph roman numeral 1 of item 10 on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Mrs Goodrick moved and Councillor Clark seconded the following 
amendment: 
 

 “To the budget proposals that we make a provision for funding Ryedale 
CAB up to £35k for the year 2015/16 from the NHB and that officers w
[...]
ategy and Revenue Budget 2015/2016 Book be approved (copy 
enclosed). 

  
II Council Tax Base 
 
 That it be noted that, in accordance with Minute No. 363(d)/2005 of the 

Policy and Resources Committee held on 8 December 2005, which was 
subsequently approved by Council at its meeting on 12 January 2006, 
Ryedale District Council has (pursuant to Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972) delegated responsibility to adopt the Council Tax 
base to the Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee. The Council 
calculated the amounts for the year 2015/16, in accordance with 
regulations made under Section 31B of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, as amended, as set out in Annex A. 

 
III District/Parish Council Tax Rates 
 
 That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 

2015/16, in accordance with Sections 31A, 31B and 34 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the Act): 

 
 (a) District/Parish Gross Expenditure 
 
 £28,535,789.00 being the aggregate of the amounts, which the 

Council estimates for the items, set out in Section 31A(2) of the 
Act. 

 
(b) Income (including Government Grants and Collection Fund 

Surpluses) 
 
 £24,122,107.00 being the aggregate of the amounts, which the 

Council estimates for the items, set out in Section 31A(3) of the 
Act. 

 
 (c) District/Parish Council Tax Requirement 
 
 £4,413,682.00 being the amount by which the aggregate at Part 

III(a) above exceeds the aggregate at Part III(b) above, calculated 

Page 14



 
 
 

 

Council 13 Tuesday 24 February 2015 

 
 

by the Council, in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as 
its Council Tax requirement for the year. 

 
 (d) Basic amount of Tax (including Parish Precepts) 
 
 £214.91 being the amount at Part III(c) above, all divided by the 

amount at Part II above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 31B of the Act, as th
[...]
dicators in the report be approved by the 

Council. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 

Resolved 
 

That: 
 

 (i) Members receive the report; 
 
(ii) The Treasury Management and Investment Strategies be noted and 

approved by the Council; 
 
(iii) The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement be approved by the 

Council and; 
 
(iv) That the Prudential Indicators in the report be approved by the 

Council. 
 

Voting Record 
22 For 
1 Against 
0 Abstentions 
 

91 To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the 
following Part 'B' Committee Items: 
 
Policy and Resources Committee – 5 February 2015 
 
Minute 53 – The future of Pickering Tourist Information Centre 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs Cowling and seconded by Councillor Arnold 
that the following recommendations of the Policy and Resources Committee be 
approved and adopted. 
 

That Council be recommended to approve: 
 

(i) That Pickering TIC be closed from 6 September 2015, with no Sunday opening; 
 

(ii) That a visitor information point be established in Pickering. 

 

Page 17



 
 
 

 

Council 16 Tuesday 24 February 2015 

 
 

Councillor Ward proposed and Councillor Clark seconded the following 
amendment: 
 

“To defer a decision in order for Officers to provide necessary information 
and undertake appropriate consultation, to bring back to Council at a 
future date.” 

 
Upon being put to the vote the amendment was lost. 
 
Recorded Vote 
For 
Councillors Joy Andrews, Clark, Collinson, Legard, Richardson, Walker and 
Ward. 
 
Against 
Councillors Arnold, Bailey, Mrs Cowling, Cussons, Fraser, Mrs Goodrick, Hicks, 
Hope, Mrs Hopkinson, Ives, Maud, Mrs Sanderson, Wainwright and Windress. 
 
Abstentions 
Councillors Acomb and Hawkins. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 

Resolved 
 

That Council approve: 
 
(i) That Pickering TIC be closed from 6 September 2015, with no Sunday 
opening; 

 

(ii) That a visitor information point be 
[...]
-house managed funds to date is 
noted. 

 
Voting Record 
22 For 
0 Against 
1 Abstentions 
 

93 Notices on Motion Submitted Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 11 
 

Page 21



 
 
 

 

Council 20 Tuesday 24 February 2015 

 
 

1. It was moved by Councillor Clark and seconded by Councillor Richardson 
 
“A North Yorkshire County Council Unitary would make savings of 
approximately £40million/year across North Yorkshire.  A fraction of this would 
enable the cuts to bus services and libraries to be reversed. 
 
This Council therefore resolves to go down the ‘Unitary route’. 
 
To help facilitate this approach Ryedale District Council is to enter into 
discussions with North Yorkshire County Council and the other District and 
Borough Councils.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was lost. 
 
Recorded Vote 
For 
Councillors Joy Andrews, Clark, Collinson, Ives and Richardson. 
 
Against 
Councillors Acomb, Arnold, Bailey, Mrs Cowling, Cussons, Fraser, Hawkins, 
Hicks, Hope, Legard, Maud, Wainwright, Walker and Windress 
 
Abstentions 
Councillors Mrs Goodrick and Ward. 
 

94 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
Division of Main Committee Seats – Political Proportionality 
 
A proposal for the division of main committee seats was circulated. 
 

Resolved 
 

That the following changes be approved to the division of main 
committee seats: 

 

• Conservative Group have one seat removed from Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee; 

• Liberal Group have one seat added to Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee; 

• Liberal Democrats have one seat removed from Planning 
Committee and Licensing Committee; 

• Ungrouped Member (B) has one seat on the Planning Committee 
and Licensing Committee. 

 
Voting Record 
23 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstentions 

Page 22



 
 
 

 

Council 21 Tuesday 24 February 2015 

 
 

 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 9.40pm. 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 9

P
age 35

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	9 Land at Wentworth Street, Malton - Contract Extension
	EXEMPT - CX - Land at Wentworth Street, Malton Annex A
	EXEMPT - CX - Issues Table




Minutes of the meeting


 

Council 1 Thursday 16 April 2015 

 
 

 
Council 

 
Minutes of Proceedings 
 
At the Ordinary  Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in the Council Chamber, 
Ryedale House, Malton on Thursday 16 April 2015 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Acomb 

P J Andrews 
Arnold (Vice-Chairman) 
Bailey 
Mrs Burr MBE 
Mrs Cowling 
Cussons 
Mrs Frank 
Fraser 
Hicks 
Hope 
Mrs Hopkinson 
Ives (Chairman) 
Raper 
Mrs Shields 
Wainwright 
Walker 
Windress 
 

In Attendance 

 
Nicki Lishman 
Phil Long 
Janet Waggott 
Anthony Winship  
 
 
Minutes 

 

95 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrews, Clark, Collinson, Mrs 
Goodrick, Mrs Keal, Maud, Richardson, Mrs Sanderson, Ward, and Woodward. 
 

96 Public Question Time 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

97 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 24 February 2015 were 
presented. 
 

Resolved 
 



 
 
 

 

Council 2 Thursday 16 April 2015 

 
 

That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 24 February 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

98 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

99 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Andrews declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
Items 9 and 10 as he was involved with businesses in Malton. 
 
Councillor Ives declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in Items 9 
and 10 as he had been lobbied. 
 

100 Announcements 
 
The Chief Executive made the following announcement: 
 

• That following receipt of a letter from Pinsent Mason, solicitors acting for 
Fitzwilliam (Malton) Estates, received on 15 April 2015, which objected to the 
extension of the contract and raised procurement issues in relation to the 
request to extend the time periods in the contract, it was essential that Officers 
had sufficient time to consider the legal implications, including the procurement 
law implications, contained within the letter. The report was therefore withdrawn 
from the meeting to allow sufficient time to consider the issues raised. 

 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 

• That, in relation to the Motion proposed by Councillors Andrews and Mrs Burr, 
under Procedure Rule 11.4 a Motion within the purview of any Committee 
should be referred to that Committee. The Chairman may, however, allow the 
Motion to be dealt with at Council if he believes is convenient and conducive to 
the despatch of business. Due to there being new information that required 
careful consideration, the Chairman believed that it was no longer convenient or 
conducive to deal with this Motion at this meeting and it was therefore referred 
to a future meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee. 

 

101 Exempt information 
 
This item was not considered for the reasons explained in Announcements above. 
 

102 Land at Wentworth Street, Malton - Contract Extension 
 
This item was not considered for the reasons explained in Announcements above. 
 

103 Notices on Motion Submitted Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 11 
 
This item was not considered for the reasons explained in Announcements above. 
 

104 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 6.40 pm. 


